
 

 
 

 GROWTH AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 
 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION  
            CURRENT PLANNING ACTIVITY 
            123 W. Indiana Avenue, DeLand, FL 32720 
            (386) 736-5959 
 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: November 12, 2013 - Planning and Land Development 

Regulation Commission (PLDRC) 
   
CASE NO:   V-14-007 
 
SUBJECT: Variance to the minimum yard requirements on Urban Single-

Family Residential (R-4) zoned property.  
 
LOCATION:        56 Plaza Drive, Ormond Beach 
 
APPLICANT: Robert Merrell, III 
 
OWNER: R. Brett Ford 
 
STAFF:  Scott Ashley, AICP, Senior Zoning Manager  
 
I. SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
 
The applicant requests variances to the minimum yard requirements for an existing 
accessory structure.  This application is to address an encroachment by the accessory 
structure into the south rear and east side yards.  The property consists of a single-family 
dwelling and two accessory structures. 
 
This case arises from a violation notice sent by building compliance staff for construction 
without permits and inspections.  The property owner expanded and converted the shed 
into a guesthouse without obtaining building permits, which includes zoning review for 
setback compliance.   
 
The requested variances are: 
 

Variance 1: Variance to section 72-277(1)(e) for a rear yard from the required 20 feet to 
1.9 feet for an existing accessory guesthouse structure; and, 

 
Variance 2: Variance to section 72-277(1)(e) for a east side yard from the required 

minimum 8 feet to 4.3 feet to maintain an existing accessory guesthouse 
structure on Urban Single-Family Residential (R-4) zoned property. 

 
Staff recommendation:  Approval, subject to staff recommended conditions. 
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II. SITE INFORMATION 
1.  Location: The property is located on the south side of Plaza Drive 

approximately 250 feet east from its intersection with John 
Anderson Drive, abutting the City of Ormond Beach.   

2.  Parcel No(s):  4203-00-03-0130 
3.  Property Size: ± 9,973.5 square feet 
4.  Council District: 4 
5.  Zoning: Urban Single-Family Residential (R-4) 
6.  Future Land Use:       Urban Medium Intensity (UMI) 
7.  ECO Overlay: No 
8.  NRMA Overlay:         No 
9.  Adjacent Zoning and Land Use: 

 
10.  Location Maps:  

  
ZONING MAP     AERIAL MAP 

DIRECTI
ON 

ZONING FUTURE LAND USE CURRENT USE 

North: R-4 UMI Single-family dwelling  
 

East: R-4 UMI Single-family dwelling  
 

South: R-2A 
(Ormond 
Beach) 

LDR (Ormond Beach) Single-family dwelling  
 

West: R-4 UMI/ULI 
 

Single-family dwelling  
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III. BACKGROUND AND PREVIOUS ACTIONS 
 
The property is located adjacent to Ormond Beach in an area known as the North 
Peninsula.  Existing site improvements include a single-family dwelling, a 196-square-foot 
frame shed and a 314-square-foot guesthouse.  It is the latter structure that has been 
altered and expanded that has resulted in the need for this application.  A complaint was 
filed in 2012 that new construction was occurring on the property, and subsequent staff 
review found no permits had been obtained for this construction.  The property owner was 
issued a notice of violation for construction without building permits, and was instructed to 
obtain the required permits and inspection approvals for the work performed or remove the 
construction from the site.  The owner chose to apply for this variance application so that a 
building permit could be processed. 
 
Per historic permit records and information from the applicant, the shed was originally 
constructed in 1976, and a 1991 permit was issued to finish the structure. The building 
permit survey plan submitted with the 1991 permit indicated the shed met the then 
minimum 5-foot accessory structure setback from the rear and side lot lines.  Conversion of 
the shed into a guesthouse changed the minimum yard requirements for the structure.  
Subsection 72-277(1)(e) of the zoning code requires a guesthouse to meet the same yard 
requirements as the principal building.  However, as shown on the owner’s property survey 
dated June 26, 2013, the existing accessory structure does not comply with current 20-foot 
rear yard or minimum 8-foot side yard requirements, or the previously applicable accessory 
structure yard requirement.   
 
Expanding the accessory structure did not physically increase the already nonconforming 
setback encroachments.  The property owner must address the yard area requirements in 
order to process the necessary permit application to resolve the compliance issue. 
 
III. REVIEW CRITERIA AND ANAYLSIS 
 
Section 72-379 (1) a. 4 Variances of the zoning code contains five applicable criteria by 
which a variance application may be granted by the commission.  The following staff 
evaluation using these criteria is as follows: 

 
i. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure, sign, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 
structures, signs, or buildings in the same zoning classification. 
 
Variances 1 and 2:  There are special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the building 
involved because the accessory structure has been in the required side and rear yards 
since the late 1970s era.  An after-the-fact building permit is required since the builder 
failed to obtain a permit to expand the structure.  The structure does not comply with the 
applicable east side yard and south rear yard requirements, and must obtain a variance to 
proceed with the county building permit review process.   
 
Staff finds the application meets this criterion.   
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ii. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 
 
Variances 1 and 2:  The property owner is not responsible for the special conditions and 
circumstances pertaining to the original construction of the 1970s era accessory structure 
on the property.  The accessory structure existed when the current owner bought the 
property in 2001.   
 
Staff finds that Variances 1 and 2 can meet this criterion for approval with conditions. 
 
iii.  Literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning 
classification, under the terms of the ordinance, and would work an unnecessary 
and undue hardship on the applicant. 
 
Variances 1 and 2:  Literal interpretation of the ordinance requires the applicant to 
demolish and rebuild the existing guesthouse to comply with the minimum yard 
requirements of the zoning code, which will work an undue hardship on the property owner. 
  
 
Staff finds that Variances 1 and 2 can meet this criterion for approval with conditions. 
 
iv. The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the 
reasonable use of the land, building, structure, or sign. 
 
Variance 1 and 2:  These are the minimum variances that will allow the continued use of 
the guesthouse structure and to remain as it has existed for 35 years. 
 
Staff finds that Variances 1 and 2 can meet this criterion for approval with conditions. 
 
v.  The grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose 
of this ordinance and the Volusia County Comprehensive Plan Ordinance No. 90-10, 
as amended, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved. 
 
Variances 1 and 2:  Granting this requested variance is in harmony with the general intent 
and purpose of the zoning ordinance, and is unlikely to be injurious to the immediate area. 
 
Staff finds that Variances 1 and 2 can meet this criterion for approval with conditions. 
 
V.  STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff finds that, with conditions, the application meets the five criteria to grant the 
requested variances.  Therefore staff recommends approval of the variance to section 72-
277(1)(e) for a rear yard from the required 20 feet to 1.9 feet for an existing accessory 
guesthouse structure (Variance 1); and the variance to section 72-277(1)(e) for a east side 
yard from the required minimum 8 feet to 4.3 feet to maintain an existing accessory 
guesthouse structure (Variance 2) on Urban Single-Family Residential (R-4) zoned 
property, subject to the following conditions: 
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1. The variances are limited to the ±314-square-foot accessory guesthouse structure 
as shown on the enclosed property survey prepared by Myer Land Surveying, Inc., 
dated 6/26/13.  Any future expansion of the accessory structure beyond the current 
footprint and not in compliance with the R-4 zoning classification yard 
requirement(s) shall require a separate variance.  

 
2. If the guesthouse structure is damaged by more than 75 percent of its building value 

as assessed by the Volusia County Property Appraiser, any reconstruction shall 
comply with current county code requirements, including but not limited to, 
applicable current minimum floor area requirements. 
 

3. The guesthouse structure shall not be used as or converted into a dwelling as 
defined by the zoning code, as amended.  
 

4. The property owner(s) or authorized agent(s) shall obtain and complete all required 
building permits and inspections for the ±314-square-foot guesthouse, within 90 
days of the date of variance rendition, unless the property owner(s) requests and is 
granted an extension by the Zoning Enforcement Official. 
 

VI. ATTACHMENTS 
 

• Variance site plan 
• Applicant’s submittal 
• Reviewer comments 
• Maps 

 
VII. AUTHORITY AND PROCEDURE 
 
The commission may, except as otherwise provided in Section 72-379 of the zoning code, 
authorize, after due public notice upon application on a form prescribed by the zoning 
enforcement official, such variance or variances from the terms of this ordinance as will not 
be contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of 
the provision of this ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue hardship.  Said 
variance application shall be heard only if it is presented by the person owning 51 percent 
or more of the specific area of land involved or upon an administrative application by the 
county council.   
Any new information to be presented at the planning and land development regulation 
commission meeting for any application will be grounds to continue an application to the 
next planning and land development regulation commission meeting.  Applicants shall 
inform and provide staff with the new information prior to the planning and land 
development regulation commission meeting. 
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 REVIEW STAFF COMMENTS 

 
 

MERRILL.FORD 
V-14-007 

 
 
 

BUILDING CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 
Tom Reynolds October 17, 2013 
 
Comments: 
 
An original shed, with some plmg. & elect., appears to have been permitted with a final 
inspection approval, by a previous property owner. At some point the structure, the 
plmg. and electrical was modified (without the required permit(s) and inspection 
approvals) and the bldg. used for occupancy. The present owner no longer has a tenant 
in this bldg. and has removed the "kitchen". 

 
BUILDING CODE ENFORCEMENT 

 
Tom Reynolds October 24, 2013 
 
Comments: 
 
Appears the original portion of this accessory structure was permitted with the required 
inspection approval(s), as a shed. At some point in time the building was modified and 
rented out as a dwelling unit. The present property owner stated the structure in question 
was rented, to a tenant for occupancy as a dwelling unit, when he purchased the property. 
After the present owner (Mr Ford) was notified of the violation(s) he had the bldg. vacated 
and has removed the kitchen facilities. See additional info in the violation file (Row ID 
747387). 
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